

No. 10-188

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SCHINDLER ELEVATOR CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
ex rel. DANIEL KIRK,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ADINA H. ROSENBAUM
Counsel of Record
ALLISON M. ZIEVE
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
arosenbaum@citizen.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

January 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

BACKGROUND 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 5

 I. An Agency’s Release of Records in
 Response to a FOIA Request Is Not Itself
 an Administrative “Report” or “Investiga-
 tion”..... 7

 II. Schindler’s Construction of Administra-
 tive “Report” and “Investigation” Is in
 Tension With the Purposes of FOIA..... 14

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allison Engine Co., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Sanders</i> , 553 U.S. 662 (2008)	14
<i>Consumer Product Safety Commission v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980)	13
<i>Department of the Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976).....	6
<i>Kissinger v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press</i> , 445 U.S. 136 (1980)	8, 11
<i>Landmark Legal Foundation v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 272 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D.D.C. 2003)	11
<i>Maydak v. United States Department of Justice</i> , 218 F.3d 760 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>National Labor Relations Board v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978).....	14
<i>National Labor Relations Board v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975).....	9
<i>Rainwater v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 590 (1958).....	15
<i>United States Department of Justice v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	6, 7
<i>United States Department of State v. Ray</i> , 502 U.S. 164 (1991).....	5

Statutes

False Claims Act

31 U.S.C. § 3729 <i>et seq.</i>	2
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(A).....	2, 3, 14

Freedom of Information Act

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(1).....	6
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(2).....	6
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(2)(D)	10
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3).....	4
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(A)	6
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(C)	11
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(D)	4, 6, 11
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(A)(ii)(I)	12
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(E)(iv).....	10
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)	6
5 U.S.C. § 552(e)(1).....	10

Other

145 Cong. Rec. 16032 (July 14, 1999)	15
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979).....	7
United States Department of Justice, Guide to the Freedom of Information Act (2009 Edition), http://www.justice.gov/oip/ foia_guide09.htm	12
United States Department of Labor, The Freedom of Information Act Guide, http://www.dol.gov/dol/foia/guide6.htm	9, 13
